HANDOUT 1

EXHIBIT 1
COMPARISON OF SGR COSTS FOR NURSING AND ASSISTING LIVING
20-Aug-21

Nursing Home Daily Annual
SFY2020 Average Medicaid Per Diem: $ 195.05 $ 71,388.30
Average Patient Liability: $ 3273 $ 11,979.18
Quality Assurance Fee (QAF) (Bed Tax): $ 2141 $ 7,836.06
Federal Match for QAF: $ 53.16 $ 19,456.56
Federal Match for State GR: $ 62.40 $ 22,838.40
State General Revenue: $ 25.35 $ 9,278.10
Total Provider Revenue: $ 195.05 $ 71,388.30
Assisted Living

SFY2020 Average Medicaid Per Diem: $ 7436 $ 27,215.76
Daily Room/Board Payment: $ 2316 $ 8,476.56
Average Patient Liability: $ 1452 $ 5,314.32
Patient's Daily Room/Board Payment: $ 2316 $ 8,476.56
Federal Match: $ 4260 $ 15,591.64
State General Revenue: $ 17.24 $ 6,309.80
Total Provider Revenue: $ 9752 § 35,692.32

Daily Savings Assisted Living | $ 8.11

The daily savings are $8.11 for ASSISTED LIVING over SKILLED NURSING

This gap will widen more for SFY2021 as nursing home rates increase
due to labor and covid costs and Assisted Living rates were decreased!

The Assisted Living rate can go up to 102.50 and still not cost SGR more than skilled nursing.

The information above was provided by Mark White on 8/20/21.



EXHIBIT # 2

Indian Rock Village Nursing Home & Assisted Living rates

Nursing Home Rate Trend vs
Assisting Living RateTrend
2017 - 2021

semcee N Ursing Home Rate

==mee Average Assisted Living Rate

DATE Nursing Home Rate = Average Assisted Living Rate

Jan-17 $162.62 $78.40
Jul-17 $184.45 $78.40
Jan-18 $168.73 $78.40
Jul-18 $181.04 $78.40
Jan-19 $189.50 $80.33
Jul-19 $190.08 $75.97
Jan-20 $191.60 S71.61
Jul-20 $194.78 $67.25
Jan-21 $207.74 $67.25
Change

2017-21 27.75% -14.22%



rrrrr MEI UpUaLEl MPIT 8, 2UZU 4/14/20, 11:59 AM

EXHIBIT 3

S Oklahoma Department of Human Services

ma;m‘ G Sequoyah Memorial Office Building, 2400 N. Lincoln Blvd. * Oklahoma
B City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3646 * Fax (405) 521-6684 « Internet: www.okdhs.org

Provider update: April 8, 2020

To: All Assisted Living Providers and Assisted Living Case Managers
Subject: Assisted Living Tiers During Pandemic
Date: April 8, 2020

Per the Appendix K approved by CMS for Emergency Preparedness, all tiers for Assisted Livin g (AL)
Members will be changed to “Tier [11-T2031TG Hj gh’ through the end of the calendar year. This means
that all Members currently at “Tier I-T2031 Standard’ or ‘Tier [I-T203 1 TF Intermediate’ will be raised to
Tier I1I for dates of service 03/01/2020-12/31/2020.

In order to complete this, all AL authorizations currently in Harmony for Members at Tier
I'and IT will be revised by MSU to end 02/29/2020. New authorizations of Tier IIT will be
placed for dates 03/01/2020 throu gh the Member’s service plan end date (not to exceed
12/31/2020). Case Managers can begin adding Tier III to service plans for all AL
Members going forward for dates through 12/31/2020. Authorizations beginning
01/01/2021 will be added for the Member’s previously assessed tiér rate.

If billing for services of Members at Tier I and II has already been completed for dates in
March/April 2020, billing will need to be voided so the Members’ authorizations can be
updated and retransmitted. This will allow the AL to rebill at the hi gher tier rate for those
dates of service. If the AL chooses not to void billing, MSU will end the authorization
for the last date of service billed and begin the new authorization for the following day.
The last date of service billed will need to be communicated to MSU by the AL.

If billing has not taken place for March/April, or when all needed billi ng has been voided
for March/April, please notify MSU so the authorizations can be updated. The AL should
refrain from billing for services until the Member’s authorization has been updated and
transmitted in Harmony to prevent billing errors.

MSU has identified this as a priority project and will have multiple staff assisting to
ensure quick turnaround time for the AL providers. These authorization revisions need to
be coordinated closely. We are asking that all correspondence be sent through the PQ
chapter in Harmony using Type: AL Question.

http:l}www.okdhs.org/services!aginngageslpu04082020a.aspx Page 10of 2



_ Provider update: April 8, 2020 4/14/20, 11:59 AM

Inquiry Category * | Provider Question V|
Inqulry Type * ALQuesbton VT

AGING SERVICES | MEDICAID SERVICES UNIT
ADvantage Administration | State Plan Personal Care
Office: 918-933-4900 | CareLine: 800-435-4711

http://www.okdhs.org/services/aging/Pages/pu04082020a.aspx Page 2 of 2



Re: Press Release 8/28/21, 10:45 AM
(d) 405.605.3220 (m) 405.206.3905

From: Tom Langdon <telangdon@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 3, 2020 12:06 PM

To: lan Colgan <icolgan@ochanet.org>; Todd and Lori Hightower <todd@healthmarkservices.com>
Subject: Fwd: Press Release

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Lambeth, Brenda <Brenda.l ambeth/@okdhs.org>
Date: Thu, Dec 3, 2020 at 11:52 AM

Subject: Press Release

To:

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Media inquiries, contact: Casey White
OKDHS Office of Communications
Phone: (405) 313-8215

Email: Casey.White @okdhs.org

OKDHS announces retroactive rate adjustment for Medicaid
Waiver providers

OKLAHOMA CITY (Dec. 3, 2020) — Oklahoma Human Services (OKDHS) is excited
to announce a retroactive rate adjustment for Medicaid Waiver providers serving
Oklahomans with developmental disabilities and low-income seniors. This one-time
payment will aid providers with increased costs related to personal protective
equipment (PPE) and unprecedented overtime directly related to serving during
COVID-19.

“We value the sincere dedication of these provider communities,” said Justin Brown,
OKDHS Director and Secretary of Human Services and Early Childhood Initiatives.
“There is no greater measure of character and compassion than caring for people
when they can’t care for themselves, including when the people being served are
sick or recovering from COVID-19.”

“COVID-19 has reinforced the commitment of providers who serve people with
developmental disabilities to be the 24/7 community system ensuring health and
safety needs are met,” said Pat Ownbey, Executive Director of Oklahoma
Community-Based Providers. “We are abundantly appreciative to the leadership of
OKDHS for valuing services for our people, and providing relief and support so we
may continue to stand and serve as this pandemic intensifies.”

https://fhmexch1.healthmarkservices.com/owa/projection.aspx Page 2 of 3



Re: Press Release 8/28/21, 10:45 AM

Payments will be a one-time 20% retroactive rate adjustment for services rendered
April 1, 2020 through Sep. 30, 2020, and will be issued in Feb. 2021 after all of the
approval processes and public comment periods have been satisfied.

“We want to make this commitment today to our providers who serve as the
community side of the long-term care industry, because they need assurance of our
support as they prepare for the coming months,” said Samantha Galloway, OKDHS
Chief of Staff and Operations.

Providers will not need to do anything to receive this payment other than have all of
their billing complete and up-to-date for the applicable timeframe by Jan. 1, 2021.
OKDHS’ partner agency, the Oklahoma Health Care Authority, will recycle claims
and will make the lump sum payment on the agency’s behalf by the end of Feb.
2021.

“These are challenging times and knowing we have a true partnership in serving
Oklahoma'’s vulnerable seniors alongside OKDHS has been unprecedented,” said
Lola Edwards, Home and Community-Based Services Council President.

Tom Langdon
John H Johnson Care Suites
1213 NW 122nd Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73114
405 849-5200

ATTENTION: This email transmission is intended for the exclusive use of the individual
or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain privileged and confidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient or agent responsible to deliver the
message to the intended recipient, please notify us immediately by telephone and/or
email and delete the original message. Thank you.

https://hmexch1.healthmarkservices.com/owa/projection.aspx Page 3 0of 3



-FW: MSU Update - Human Services announces retroactive rate increases and other interventions for waivered services providers 8/28/21, 10:36 AM
To: Deanna Binz <Deanna@healthmarkservices.com>

Subject: MSU Update - Human Services announces retroactive rate increases and other
interventions for waivered services providers

> )
o
v

. OKLAHOMA
€ Human Services

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK (July 20, 2021) — Oklahoma Human Services (OKDHS) announced today
20% retroactive rate increase for Community Living, Aging and Protective Services (CAP) and
Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) waivered services providers. These interventions,
funded by the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), are retroactive back to Oct. 1 through Dec. 31,
2020. Pending approval by the Oklahoma Health Care Authority board, OKDHS is seeking
additional interventions for the periods Jan. 1 through Mar. 31, 2021 and April 1 through June 30,
2021. The first payment will be sent in Aug. 2021, with subsequent payments made in 90 day
increments.

B

Home and Community Based Waiver Services (HCBS) include a comprehensive array of services
including case management, residential, employment and habilitation services and supports for
individuals three years of age or older. HCBS uses a person-centered planning approach where ar
individual's team assesses the needs of the individual and develops an annual plan of care to
address those needs. Waivers allow the state to offer community-based services as an alternative
to institutional or nursing facility services, increasing independence and quality of life for the servic
recipients.

Waivered services providers are also currently experiencing significant workforce shortages to
serve HCBS customers. Higher wages offered by businesses competing for the same labor pool is
a primary contributor to the HCBS labor shortage, and the lack of qualified and skilled labor has
significantly increased over time, increasing provider costs.

“We are grateful for the retroactive increase as it will help fill the gap in our budget,” said Robin
Arter, Executive Director at Think Ability, Inc. “It is a much needed relief in our efforts in supporting
Oklahomans with developmental disabilities.”

These temporary add-on payments will help bolster services and address this short-term shortage
of qualified staff, allowing providers to meet their immediate needs while OKDHS conducts a rate
study to develop a strategy for a permanent solution.

“Our waivered services providers have done a phenomenal job in serving aging Oklahomans and
individuals with developmental disabilities in their own homes and communities during a really

https://hmexchl.healthmarkservices.comfowa/projection.aspx Page 2 of 3



FW: MSU Update - Human Services announces retroactive rate increases and other interventions for waivered services providers 8/28/21, 10:36 AM

challenging time,” said Samantha Galloway, OKDHS Chief of Staff and Operations. “These
additional funds are a vital, yet short term, intervention to help providers mitigate workforce issues
while a longer term solution is developed. We are equally excited about the opportunity to invest
additional dollars in things that have a real and immediate impact on people’s quality of life, such a
eyeglasses, dental and hearing aid services in a big way that is beyond what has been available ir
our single year budget historically.”

In addition to the retroactive rate increases, both CAP and DDS will also offer a one-time initiative
purchase eyeglasses and hearing aids, propose development of model smart homes, expand
assistive technologies, offer staff education and direct support staff professional development
programs, among many initiatives intended to strengthen supports for older Oklahomans and
individuals with developmental and intellectual disabilities.

To learn more about OKDHS’ Developmental Disabilities Services, including Home and Communit
Based Waiver Services, visit https://oklahoma.gov/okdhs/services/dd/developmental-disabilities-
services.html. To apply for services,

visit https.//oklahoma.gov/okdhs/services/dd/areacontactinfo.html.

To learn more about OKDHS' CAP, including the Advantage Waiver program, or to apply for
services, visit hitps://oklahoma.gov/okdhs/services/cap/advantage-services html.

Update your subscriptions, modify your password or email address, or stop subscriptions at any
time on your Subscriber Preferences Page. You will need to use your email address to log in. If you
have questions or problems with the subscription service, please contact

subscriberhelp.govdelivery.com.

This service is provided to you at no charge by Oklahoma Department of Human Services.

GOVDELIVERY

This email was sent to deanna@healthmarkservices com using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: Oklahoma
Department of Human Services - P.O. Box 25352 - Oklahoma City, OK 73125 - (405) 521-364

https://hmexch1.healthmarkservices.com/owa/projection.aspx Page 3 0of 3



EXHIBIT # 4

Comparison of Assisted Living rates and Arkansas Minimum Wage

Assisting Rate Vs AR Min Wage

== AVERAGE ASSISTED LIVING RATE

s ARKANSAS MINIMUM WAGE

$12.00

$10.00

$8.00

$6.00

54.00

$2.00

CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS ARKANSAS MINIMUM

Arkansas Minimum Wage

e Dollars

AN RS A
N By By g By aF g ey

CHANGE FROM

FFSSLS LS
AVERAGE ASSISTED

DATE LIVING RATE YEAR
2014 $78.40 0.00%
2015 $78.40 0.00%
2016 $78.40 0.00%
2017 $78.40 0.00%
2018 $78.40 0.00%
2019 $80.33 2.46%
2019 $75.97 -5.43%
2020 $71.61 -5.74%
2020 $67.25 -6.09%
2021 $67.25 0.00%

WAGE PREVIOUS YEAR
$6.25 0.00%
$7.50 20.00%
$8.00 6.67%
$8.50 6.25%
$8.50 0.00%
$9.25 8.82%
$9.25

$10.00 8.11%
$10.00

$11.00 10.00%

The rate on 1/1/19 reflected a combination of four rates that were combined to only one rate regardless of the

resident's care needs.

Our current rate of $67.25 is about what we were getting paid for our second from lowest tier in 2010 ($67.06).



(s¥'s) ¢ 86726¢$ lejol vs'L8% lejol

(L9'L) ¢ 8s0z$ FEITiTe) 168L$ FETTiTe)
(v€0) $ 891 $ puneT pue buides)asnoH ¢Sl $ puneT pue buides)asnoH
(€90) ¢ 8zZ¢ ¢ Kiejaig G9'C $ Kiejeig
€10 $ zZov $ aoueuUdJuUIER 9Ly $ aouBUBUIEN
200 ¢ 8212 % asuadx3 92130 0gzL $ asuadx3 9210
(10g) $ tvL9s$ loqeT €1'e5$ ioqeq
0Z0Z AD 61L0Z AD

61L0¢C - 0202

Japun add way| add way

¥ 7Y}

alAay d)ey Jo} pasn eje AsAIng Japiroid woiy g Jqiyx3 jo Arewwng
SHQ woJj ejeq |O4 @24n0S juswdojaaaqg aa4 19A1eAN BulAlT palsissy saaloyo Bulal piesipaj

¢ Haiyx3y

Buipuodsay Seli|Ioed gl - 1202 APMS 9jey SHA JO Mewwng
G HqIyx3



EXHIBIT 6

A REVIEW OF PROPOSED REIMBURSEMENT RATES BY ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE LCAL WAIVER

HISTECON Associates, Inc., an economics research and statistical consulting firm
in Little Rock, was asked to examine the calculations contained in three letters
dated August 18, 2018, February 14, 2019, and March 1, 2019, respectively, from
the Milliman company reviewing the provider reimbursement rates for the Living
Choices Assisted Living (LCAL) Medicaid waiver arranged by the Arkansas
Department of Human Services (DHS).

Our examination was based on information from the Milliman letters (referred to
as M1, Mz, and M3 in this report), additional communications between DHS and
the Arkansas Residential Assisted Living Association (ARALA), employment and
wage estimates from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), and copies of
provider surveys of Medicaid costs for January 2019 that were used in the
Milliman calculations.

The review began with Exhibit 1 from the third Milliman letter, which is attached
here as Exhibit 1. Three critical elements of their calculations are at issue here,
because each figure drives the final daily rate of $68.51 that concludes the letter
(line G.):

1. The baseline annual wages for 2019 (line A.1);
2. Years to project (line A.2); and
3. Non-practitioner staff and other overhead costs (line D).

Average Wage Data for Staff Positions

For the hourly wages in line A.1, M3 used provider survey data from January 2019
to estimate a 50" percentile average wage for two of three practitioner groups, and
an adjusted minimum wage for the Personal Care Staff (PCS). Subsequently, we
now have more recent data from the May 2020 report from BLS. From the BLS
tables available from the U.S. Department of Labor that are based on Arkansas
data only, the new data show annual average wages of $25,950 for Nursing
Assistants (category 31-1131), $40,760 for Licensed Practical Nurses (category
29-2061), and $61,330 for Registered Nurses (category 29-1141).



Thus, our first recommendation is to use these more recent data as a starting point
(see Exhibit 2) and to increase the final rate for January 2021 to $78.11 from the
M; rate of $68.51 for January 2020.! This compares to the previous rate of $80.33,
which according to M3 was “a composite average rate across the service tiers based
on the calendar year 2017 claim count distribution.”

Note that our Exhibit 2 does not utilize the minimum wage adjustment that
Milliman used in Exhibit 1 (line A.2.b). This occurs for two reasons:

1) Milliman attempted to adjust to 2020 minimum wages for the PC staff by
using a multiplier of 7.6 percent on ALL wages. This is a “black-box”
number, and no verification is given in the letter other than that a weighted
average of all wages was used. It appears the number was chosen to repli-
cate the effect of adjusting the 2018 wages of 75 percent of PC staff — whose
surveyed wages were within 40 percent of the minimum — to 2020 wages.

2) This report uses more current wage data from May 2019, and the average
wage for the BLS category of Nursing Assistant is $12.48. Using the same
COLA adjustment as M3 used for all wages, this hourly wage for 2021
becomes $13.00.2 So the new BLS wage plus COLA creates an average
wage above the minimum wage of $11.00 for 2021 in each category, and the
Milliman adjustment for minimum wages is no longer necessary.

It should be noted that these calculations do not reflect any possible changes in
minimum-wage rates in the future. Discussions continue at the state and federal
level concerning new legislation raising the hourly rate to $15, affecting all
calculations in this report. Also, our calculations are independent of the recent
increases of 11 percent for Early Intervention Day Treatment and Adult
Development Day Treatment rates effective January 1, 2020, which did
incorporate the effect of Arkansas’s current minimum wage schedule.

As an illustration of this potential effect, in Figure 1 we compare recent changes in
the Arkansas Medicaid Personal Care (AR-MPC) reimbursement rates to related
changes in the wages of several non-professional workers. Since 2015, these rates
have not changed while the state minimum wage, other reimbursement rates, and

! In M3, Table 1, this rate is given for “January 2019.” However, the letter’s text indicates that this is the
recommended rate for January 2020, which conforms to the calculations in Exhibit 1.

? $25,950/2080 hours = $12.48 per hour in May 2019; using a COLA figure of 2.8 percent for one and one-half
years equals $13.00 per hour in January 2021.



competitor employers like Wal-Mart and Arkansas Children’s Hospital have
consistently increased their compensation.

Notably, Figure 1 presents a data time series for “MPC plus CMS inflation” that
includes the annual modifier provided by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS). According to the Arkansas Medicaid State Plan, this adjustment
is used by DHS to set interim rates for other programs. The blue line shows the
effect of this adjustment (currently 2.9 percent) on reimbursement rates over time,
keeping them in line with other compensation from minimum wages and larger
employers. In addition, CMS provides estimates of cost increases for different
types of care. For skilled nursing facilities, the adjustment for 2019-2020 was 2.8
percent, and the forecasted figure for 2021-2022 is 2.9-3.0 percent.?

Adjusting Base Year to the Applicable Rate Period

Next, the Milliman letter used a base year of 2018 and a 2.8 percent wage increase
assumption to achieve a reimbursement rate for January 2020. However, the new
reimbursement period when this rate will begin is 2021. Thus, the base wages
should be adjusted from 2019 to that year, using the factor supplied by Milliman.
Exhibit 2 uses that factor for adjusting the total “Direct Service Practitioner” wages
to $624,890 for 2021 (line A.2), in place of the letter’s figure of $548,074.

Calculation of Overhead Rates

Regarding overhead loads in Line D, based on the January 2019 surveys M3 uses a
multiplier of 90.5 percent. Earlier estimates from Milliman ranged from 75 percent
in M to 144 percent (50% percentile) in M2. Neither of these estimates is
supported by detailed calculations that would allow replication. In fact, in M; the
letter offered a range of overhead percentages from 103 to 194 percent, depending
on the number of beneficiaries involved (cf. Table 4).

Of course, these estimates depend wholly on which expenses are included in the
calculations. In M), Milliman reports that it included total expenses “less room
and board expenses and compensation expenses for laundry, dietician and
housekeeping staff.” However, in Mj the calculation is based on total expenses not
including “expenses for room and board, or occupancy, depreciation, amortization
and interest” (cf. page 4). Obviously, these differences have contributed to the

3 “IHS Global Inc. 2019Q3 Forecast, Historical Data through 2019Q2,” released by CMS, OACT, National Health
Statistics Group, 12/9/2019, available on-line at dnhs@cms.hhs.gov.




inconsistency of the estimates noted above, and we are left with a median (50®
percentile) overhead rate of either 144 percent from M or the rate of 90.5 percent
that was used in Ms.

However, the dollar amount provided by this latest multiplier appears low when
compared to other states that have Medicaid waivers. For example, Milliman
recently analyzed Indiana rates and arrived at three tiers of service with rates of
$94.27, $80.21, and $72.08, respectively, compared with their recommended
overall rate for Arkansas of $68.49.* Additional reimbursement rates cited in that
study included $74.72 for Illinois and $73.51 for Minnesota (mid-points for
estimated ranges). Elsewhere, Oklahoma recently moved all recipients to a Tier-1I1
reimbursement rate of $92.47, effective March 2020.°

Given the inconsistency of these overhead estimates from Milliman and the lack of
documentation for the estimates, a more transparent and dependable methodology
is necessary to generate a useful reimbursement rate. For this study, we have
created a simplified pro-forma design for the overhead expenses, based on actual
staffing and cost figures for 2019. The cost data were supplied by five directors
who administer a total of 17 facilities in the state. In Exhibit 3, these costs are
listed and combined to derive an average overhead cost per-person-day (PPD) for a
typical care facility.® Dividing this total of $43.62 by the total practitioner costs of
$39.36 provides an estimate of 110.8 percent as an overhead rate, based on 2019
costs and wages.’

Lastly, because the salary of an executive director is not included in Milliman’s M3
staff salaries, an adjustment to total overhead costs is added to Exhibit 3. From the
provider surveys, only two salaries for directors were evident, and the annual
average was $76,075. This is well below the figure provided in Table 2 of M>,
which showed a 50™ percentile salary of $99,840. It is not known how this latter
estimate was calculated, although the letter said “Only two providers included
direct care practitioners in Exhibit A who (sic) we categorized as Executive

* Division of Aging, Indiana Family and Social Services Administration, Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning,
June 28, 2019.

* “Memorandum to Providers,” Oklahoma Department of Human Services, April 8, 2020.

¢ A share of the Executive Director or Administrator’s average salary is also included in the overhead total (see the
following section). In M,, this was part of staffing wages (cf. Table 3); also, in M; (cf. Tables 2 and 3); but in M, it
was included as part of the overhead costs.

7 Not surprisingly, the costs for facilities in Northwest Arkansas (NWA) are substantially higher (32.4 percent) than
the average for other facilities, and their costs are not part of the average. Other states use differential rates for urban
vs. rural areas, and DHS could consider an alternative, higher reimbursement rate for certain regions like NWA.



Directors; therefore, the percentiles... were extrapolated based on these two data
points.”

Given the uncertainty of these estimates and how they were used in M3’s overhead
factor, we added a line item to Exhibit 3 for administrator costs. An average of
$3.79 PPD (effectively an annual salary of $69,168) was calculated using the
information from five directors, whose 17 facilities had costs that ranged from
$3.19 to $5.01 PPD.

Thus, the average overhead load was increased to 110.8 percent in Exhibit 4.
Although this may appear to be a small increase, the calculations prepared by
Milliman are highly sensitive to such slight changes. As Exhibit 4 demonstrates,
using recent wages and the higher overhead rate increases the final rate to $86.45.

In summary, our review finds that three critical assumptions in the Milliman letter
are incorrect and should be adjusted. These adjustments are shown in Exhibit 4
and include:

1. Use the more current average wages for BLS health worker categories as the
average wages in May 2019;

2. Update the data for overhead costs using a more transparent, consistent, and
reliable methodology; and

3. Extend the reimbursement period for the recommended rate to the year
2021.

Using these adjustments in Exhibit 4, we conclude that the reimbursement rate
should be $86.45 for 2021. In addition, DHS should consider using the annual
CMS adjustment to future reimbursement rates, which would both streamline the

annual review and allow providers to plan their operations with timely information.

This report was prepared by James Metzger of HISTECON Associates, Inc. He
has extensive experience in testifying before state and federal courts and the
General Assembly for more than 40 years. He has conducted research for the
Arkansas Economic Development Commission, the Winthrop Rockefeller
Foundation and Institute, University of Arkansas system, and companies such as
Wal-Mart and the Arkansas Automobile Dealers Association. He is a former
member of the American Economic Association and the Western Regional Science
Association and teaches in the business schools at UA-Little Rock and Webster
University. 8/28/2020

Attachments (5).



weifoug Jopey aunsnlpy Supueur - Jvd
€ WwesB0id uopezyiqels PoouIoquBieN - EdSN
wesBoud pung anuaoul Bulan PANSISSY - IV
wesBosd 2BueYIX3 Z0ST UONDIS - IONVHIXT

TZ07 31sn3ny y4ay - 224n05 ¥9'18Y'095T 6T YLLYBS'TT wesBoid aIUEISISSY HPAID XEL - dVIL
w8014 sdiysIaulied UIWISAU] INOH - INOH
"350P3J0] |IM ViaY uayy TZ0Z/9 siuawAed Bupjew pawels - QAOD 01 anp ale 6T0Z/BT/9 86'T08'0ZT 8Z'IZ0'SE Ao Zv'09L°603°'T €T0Z/8T/L T10Z/TE/E 00'00S'£E8'T JWOH  433u@) Bujan pajsissy spUeLY IS
PAARILIE 3 JOULRI INOYIOM [RIIURUY J| IN0RIOM [epueuy € Jdwalie M Y4ay syl Aedas oy Aljge ay1 Jo 3ouspins  sjuswhed TZ0Z Passiw Bujels JaN3] PAARIRY TZ0Z/T
INOYIM SIIMBW UBO| 3Y3 §| "ITOZ PUR STOZ Ul swiajgosd [epueuy pey Apadoud uejd uswAedas uo Apuauny - 0z0z/z1 panels uejd uswAeday Jo Asuanbuyiag
¥N ¥N ¥N WN Ajigepioge 00005291 z10z/1E/E T10Z/1€/€ 00005291 diY Ja3ua) BulAn palsissy sipuely s
ysnouyy
ssauanBioy
jenuuy
WwawAed W3y - - Aiuow 8t'SEP'SSS 910Z/0T/5 zroz/oz/e 00000'09L 4y Jouepy ayl
Alyluow JaMo] YIIM Wi} PAPURIXE PUB Yse snjdins AJYJUOLW 0} PAUIFAUCD '3JUBUYSI O} 3NP P3pUBLLE 310U T0Z/9
“Juawhed wauny . . Ao 85°L0Z'TEY 910Z/01/5 zioz/oz/e 00000005 Avd Jouel Ayl
AJYIUOW JIMO] YIIM W3] PIPUIIXR PUR YSed SNIAINS AJYIUoLL 0] Paliaaun) ‘3IUBUYRL O3 SNP PAPULIE 210U 6T0Z/9
“JuswAed uaun) & 2 Aylow BLLTL'SEE'E  910Z/01/S zroz/oz/e 00°0000SLY £dSN Jouely ayL
AIYILOL J3MO] L3IM WIB) PAPUSIXS PUE Ysed Sn|dins AJQIUOL 01 PALIAALOT 3JUBULAI 0} 3NP PAPUALLE 30U 6T0Z/3
YN YN VN ¥N Wpas) xel 00'000'TSB'T T10Z/T/TT oroz/L/ot 00°000'258°7 3ONVHIX3 apeuejds3 ajden
"850[3340} ||IM YOV UL PIASILIR 3G JOULED INOYIOM ueoj snidins ysed 9TOZ/OT/TT 00'STI'8L - ysed 00'05L'89% PI0Z/1€/21 oroz/t/ot 00°000'005 dvaL apeuejds3 3jdeny
DUBLY JI “INOYIOM [BDURUY @ JWALE |jiM VOV Usy) Aedaa 03 AIGE 2Y3 JO 22USPIAD INOYIIM S3NJ8W UED| 343 JI sniding [enuuy
JuRn) uaun) E; ] AlYIUOW 62°206°LSL T10z/1/11 otoz/t/ot 00°000°006 INOH apeue|ds3 ajdepy
M Y0V U1 panalyae 3q Jouue juannd - - AQluow 6L°298'0Z5 z10z/6/9 BOOZ/PT/E 00°000°SL9 INOH aBen Aseda
INOYIOM [2PURLY J| “INOXIOM [ePURUY € JdWSNE [IM YIQY UaY) Aedas 01 AY[IqR U3 4O 30USPIAD INOYIIM SaINJEW
URO| Y1 J| “UoiIaNPaI B3es JuSWEsINGWIRI AlIEP PIEIP3IA 01 3NP SUISOP JO UONEIYIOU PAAIIRI VAW ING IUILIND
*350[33.10} ||IM W40V UIY) PIA3IYDE 3G J0UUED JNO}IOM ueoj snjdins ysed €00Z/T/€ 6FEZE'EIE TT96S' VLT yseD 00'000'00E £002Z/1/E Zo0zZ/ez/E 00°000°00E AWOH 11 22eisa) afesg
ueuy J| INcYIoMm [epueuy @ 1dwalie ||IM v4ay uayy Aedas o3 A3jjiqe 9y Jo a3UaPIAS INOYM S3IN1BW US| Y)Y §| snjding [enuuy’
YN ¥N YN VN WpD xeL 00'00S'EOV'E TT02/01/E o1o0z/ot/e 00°005'EOF'E 3JONVHOX3 BUIW 18 SYEQ
ueoj snjdins ysed 810Z/9Z/t YeIPTLS " ysed 9TLS8'TbY vroz/at/y o10zZ/ot/E 00000005 dv2L BUIW 18 S3BQ
snjding [enuuy
“Aungepioye 610Z/9z/T 9Z'S6L'LS 8°rSY'ST Alyiuow 05°£95'2Z9 v10Z/9Z/Y 010zZ/01/€ 00'000'90L JWCH BUI 1€ SYeQ
43 ujejuiew o3 JaAng pay)jenb e oy Bupyoo) Ajpuaund s| w4Qy "Auadold paumo 23e153 [2ay B mou 5|3] N3y
-UI-p33p & PIUIRIQO YAQY “LONINPAI 338l Juswasinguwial AIRp PIEaIPaIAl 01 anp Juedea s} Auadosd pue pasop Aljjped
WN ¥N N ¥N Ayliqepioye 00°000°008 ¥102/0€/ £10Z/0E/L 00000008 4Ny 20e|d 5,ucieq
yZnoayy
ssauanisio}
|enuuy
"35ORI0) [[IM VIOV UYL PASIYIE 34 Jouued Jnoyiom ueo| snjdins ysed L10Z/SZ/L 96'9EE'66 BE'ZTE'ST Alyuow  00°000'05Y Lioz/se/L £T0Z/0€/L 00°000'05% IWOH 3oe|4 5,U01jeq
[BRUBLL J| “INOYIOM [2RURUY @ }dWwale M QY Uay) Ardas o) AjIGR BY) JO 3IUBPIAS INOLIIM SUNJEW URO| 3L} §|
"UDIINPAJ 21BJ JUAWISINWIAL Allep PIEIIPAYY 0} anp BUISOp3 51 A|oe) JRU) UOHEYOU PAARIIY ueo| snjdins ysed 900Z/T/€ PO'TEYTOS BO'Z65'60€ ysed oo'co0’c0r 900Z/1/€ sooz/szfz 00°000'C0% INOH fou) Bupadsiym
snjdins |[enuuy
VN N YN YN WpRID XeL OO'BFO'LOZE T10z/8/21 oloz/sz/t 00'8¥0'L02'E IONVHIX liouy Bupadsjym 3e suap.eo
ueo| snjdins ysed 610Z/8/€ OL'79B9TLT BE'0S5'TE ysed LE'DLO'9TE £102/8/21 otoz/se/t 00'000'006 IWOH joux Buuadsiym je suapien
snjding jenuuy
‘punaj Jou s 13Ang pajenb J 120Z/€2/1 LE'SEO'ST 69'8L2'9 paimew Z6'680°681 T2Z0Z/E2/T otoz/sz/t 26'680'68T aNN4 WY3NID llou Bupadsiym je suapies
SPUNJ JWOH 0 2nydedad 3jqissod pue 3.nso[paioy ploAe o) Jueq aueAay woyy aFeSpow sy sjyy paseyaind w0y
"2 u-pazp @ Bujujeiqo uo Jupuom ueo snjduns ysed ET0Z/8Z/T 00°'529°05T b Ao 00'000'005 £102/82/T 0z/S2/T 00000005 4voL lloux Buuadsjym 12 suapieD
ARUaLIND §1 4GV “U01INPaJ 318S JUSWSSINGWaI AIEP PIe3Ipaly 01 anp Jueden s| Auadosd pue pasop Ayjped
SNLYLS NOILITIOD FINIS aNa-1svd alva 3dALNVOY BDNVIVE {add) atva aiva ANNOWY PYnos ALNRYS
ING-1SVd  /INASINIWAVA  LHO4IWI0 [ INIWAVd ONIONVISING  INIWAVA ISHII  ONISOTI NVO1  NYO1TVNIDIEO ONIGNNA
SV 1SI¥ILNI RLLELEE]
aanuv
L # LIgIHX3 1202 ‘0T AWNF 40 SV

ONIAIT G3LSISSV - ANNVALLININ GIDNVNIE viay



